straight benefits to the Company and/or the Shareholders, we concur with the Company

that the commercial benefits of the Convertible Securities as a whole outweigh the negative

LETTER FROM GUANGDONG SECURITIES

– 178 –

effect of such features of the Convertible Securities and we consider that the terms of the

Acquisition Agreement (including the terms of the Convertible Securities) are fair and

reasonable so far as the Independent Shareholders are concerned.

Possible dilution effect on the shareholding interests of the public Shareholders

The table below demonstrates the possible shareholding structure of the Company (i)

as at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) upon Completion and conversion of the Convertible

Securities with the Public Float Restriction; and (iii) upon Completion and full conversion

of the Convertible Securities:

Name of Shareholder

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Upon Completion and

conversion of the Convertible

Securities with the Public

Float Restriction

Upon Completion and full

conversion of the Convertible

Securities

(Note 2)

No. of Shares

Approximate

% of issued

Shares No. of Shares

Approximate

% of issued

Shares No. of Shares

Approximate

% of issued

Shares

The Hung Family 339,229,231 65.8 339,229,231 50.8 339,229,231 3.4

The Seller 152,435,760 22.8 9,391,891,892 94.8

Sub-total 339,229,231 65.8 491,664,991 73.6 9,731,121,123 98.2

Other Directors

(Note 1) 9,407,720 1.8 9,407,720 1.4 9,407,720 0.1

Public Shareholders 167,024,237 32.4 167,024,237 25.0 167,024,237 1.7

Total 515,661,188 100 668,096,948 100 9,907,553,080 100

Notes:

1. Other Directors include Mr. Wong Yu Hong, Philip, Mr. Sze Tsai To, Robert, Mr. Cheung Wing

Yui, Edward, Mr. Seto Gin Chung, John and Mr. Lee Pak Wing.

2. The shareholdings are for illustrative purpose only due to the Public Float Restriction.

As demonstrated by the above table, the shareholding interests of the public

Shareholders and the existing public Shareholders in the Company would be diluted by

approximately 7.4 percent point and 30.7 percent point respectively as a result of the issue

and conversion of the Convertible Securities with the Public Float Restriction. In this